Analysis of Grade of Service (GoS) In Mobile Communication

Using GoS Calculator

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communication)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA
(JANUARY 2014)

MOHD DANIAL BIN ROZAINI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

MALAYSIA




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful. Peace be
upon the Holy Prophet, Mulhammad S.A.W.”

Alhamdulillah, with the help and guidance of the Al-Mighty, I have managed to produce
this piece of work, despite of my own weakness and lack of design experience. I would
like to take the opportunity to express my gratitude to my beloved supervisor Assoc. Prof.
Norhayati Ahmad for her initial suggestions, advice, guidance and invaluable help
throughout the development of the project. Special thanks to my father and mother for
giving me the moral support, encouragement and financial support. I would also like to
extend my thanks to my friends who have shared their knowledge and help me a lot in

doing this project.

Thank you.

Mohd Danial Bin Rozaini

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Malaysia



ABSTRACT

This project implemented Grade of Service (GoS) calculator using MATLAB software in
order to calculate the probability of a call being blocked or delayed. The aim of this
project is to analyze the data that we get from the calculator by using three different
formulas. The calculator used Erlang B formula to obtain the value of GoS and to get
more accurate value; extended Erlang B formula was applied. From the calculated values,
comparison between Erlang B and extended Erlang B was made. The probability that a
call is queued and the average call waiting time, also known as the Average Speed of
Answer (ASA) was calculated using Erlang C formula. The various values obtained from
Erlang C calculator can tell how long subscribers need to wait before they can make a call
during peak hours. All the calculated values were graphically plotted using Microsoft

Excel.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Declaration

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of symbols / Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of study
1.2.1 Grade of Service
1.2.2 Erlang B
1.2.3 Extended Erlang B
1.2.4 Erlang C
1.2.5 MATLAB GUIDE
1.3 Problem statement
1.4  Objective
1.5 Scope of work

1.6  Organization of thesis

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Blocking probability

2.2 Dropped call

2.3 Heavy call traffic in peak hour

2.4  Increase in signaling load

2.5  Wrong configuration in mobile network

PAGE

i
iii

iv

viil

X

[=-HEE- RN ™ T, T S U0 B O R

10
11
12
12
13



2.6

Possible solutions for improving the voice quality

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3

Increase the number of different route for same call
Call blocking performance of NRBCA scheme in cellular networks
NCPB in improved ADQOS for wireless multimedia

communications using HCA

2.6.4 A channel allocation algorithm for hot-spot cell in wireless
networks

2.6.5 Minimization of call blocking probability using auxiliary stations
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Flow chart

3.2.1 Research project

3.2.2 Design project

323
324
3.2.5
3.2.6

3.2.7

3.2.8

3.2.2.1 Erlang B formula

3.2.2.2 Extended Erlang B formula
3.2.2.3 Erlang C formula

Graphical user interface

How does a GUI work

Procedure to create a GUI

GUI for Erlang B calculator

3.2.6.1 Erlang B calculator coding
GUI for Extended Erlang B calculator
3.2.7.1 Extended Erlang B calculator coding
GUI for Erlang C calculator

3.2.8.1 Erlang C calculator coding

14
14
15

16

17

18
19
20
20
20
21
22
23
24
26
28
29
30
31
32
33

vi



