Analysis of Grade of Service (GoS) In Mobile Communication Using GoS Calculator

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communication)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA

(JANUARY 2014)



MOHD DANIAL BIN ROZAINI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM,
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN
MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful. Peace be upon the Holy Prophet, Muhammad S.A.W."

Alhamdulillah, with the help and guidance of the Al-Mighty, I have managed to produce this piece of work, despite of my own weakness and lack of design experience. I would like to take the opportunity to express my gratitude to my beloved supervisor Assoc. Prof. Norhayati Ahmad for her initial suggestions, advice, guidance and invaluable help throughout the development of the project. Special thanks to my father and mother for giving me the moral support, encouragement and financial support. I would also like to extend my thanks to my friends who have shared their knowledge and help me a lot in doing this project.

Thank you.

Mohd Danial Bin Rozaini
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Malaysia

ABSTRACT

This project implemented Grade of Service (GoS) calculator using MATLAB software in order to calculate the probability of a call being blocked or delayed. The aim of this project is to analyze the data that we get from the calculator by using three different formulas. The calculator used Erlang B formula to obtain the value of GoS and to get more accurate value; extended Erlang B formula was applied. From the calculated values, comparison between Erlang B and extended Erlang B was made. The probability that a call is queued and the average call waiting time, also known as the Average Speed of Answer (ASA) was calculated using Erlang C formula. The various values obtained from Erlang C calculator can tell how long subscribers need to wait before they can make a call during peak hours. All the calculated values were graphically plotted using Microsoft Excel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	PAGE			
Decl	i			
Dedi	ii			
Ackı	iii			
Abst	iv			
Table	le of Contents	v		
List	of Figures	viii		
List	of Tables	ix		
List	of symbols / Abbreviations	X		
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Introduction	1		
1.2	Background of study			
	1.2.1 Grade of Service	1		
	1.2.2 Erlang B	2		
	1.2.3 Extended Erlang B	3		
	1.2.4 Erlang C	4		
	1.2.5 MATLAB GUIDE	5		
1.3	Problem statement			
1.4	Objective			
1.5	Scope of work			
1.6	Organization of thesis 8			
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Blocking probability	10		
2.2	Dropped call			
2.3	Heavy call traffic in peak hour			
2.4	Increase in signaling load			
2.5	Wrong configuration in mobile network			

2.6	Possible solutions for improving the voice quality			
	2.6.1	Increase the number of different route for same call	14	
	2.6.2	Call blocking performance of NRBCA scheme in cellular networks	14	
	2.6.3	NCPB in improved ADQOS for wireless multimedia	15	
		communications using HCA		
	2.6.4	A channel allocation algorithm for hot-spot cell in wireless	16	
		networks		
	2.6.5	Minimization of call blocking probability using auxiliary stations	17	
СНА	PTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	uction	18	
3.2	Flow chart		19	
	3.2.1	Research project	20	
	3.2.2	Design project	20	
		3.2.2.1 Erlang B formula	20	
		3.2.2.2 Extended Erlang B formula	21	
		3.2.2.3 Erlang C formula	22	
	3.2.3	Graphical user interface	23	
	3.2.4	How does a GUI work	24	
	3.2.5	Procedure to create a GUI	26	
	3.2.6	GUI for Erlang B calculator	28	
		3.2.6.1 Erlang B calculator coding	29	
	3.2.7	GUI for Extended Erlang B calculator	30	
		3.2.7.1 Extended Erlang B calculator coding	31	
	3.2.8	GUI for Erlang C calculator	32	
		3.2.8.1 Erlang C calculator coding	33	